

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

2-25-2019

State v. Clark Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45750

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Clark Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45750" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5006.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	3
ARGUMENT	4
The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Clark’s Motion To Suppress	4
A. Mr. Clark Entered A Conditional Guilty Plea That Complies With Criminal Rule 11(a)(2)	4
1. Mr. Clark’s Conditional Plea Was Entered With The Approval Of The Court	4
2. Mr. Clark’s Conditional Plea Was Entered With The Consent Of The Prosecutor	6
3. Mr. Clark’s Reservation Of His Right To Appeal Was In Writing	7
4. This Court Can Determine From The Record That The Denial Of Mr. Clark’s Suppression Motion Is The Adverse Ruling Reserved For Appeal	7
B. Because The Police Reports Were Not Offered Or Admitted As Evidence At The Suppression Hearing They Cannot Provide “Substantial Evidence” In Support Of The District Court’s Findings	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Burge v. State, 90 Idaho 473 (1966)5

Loveland v. State, 141 Idaho 933 (Ct. App. 2005)9

Parke v. Raley, 506 U.S. 20 (1992)5

Singh v. INS, 213 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000)9

State Peterson, 148 Idaho 593 (2009).....6

State v. Anderson, 129 Idaho 763 Idaho 764 (1997).....7

State v. Araiza, 147 Idaho 371 (Ct. App. 2009)9

State v. Gomez, 153 Idaho 253 (2012)4

State v. Henage, 143 Idaho 655 (2007).....9

State v. Jefek, 141 Idaho 71 (2003).....4

State v. Manzanares, 152 Idaho 410 (2012).....7

State v. Mason, 102 Idaho 866 (1982)5

State v. Mundell, 66 Idaho 297 (1945).....5

State v. Nienburg, 153 Idaho 491 (Ct. App. 2012)6

State v. Wolfe, 158 Idaho 55 (2015).....5

Rules

I.C.R. 11(a)(2)..... 1, 4, 7

I.C.R. 12(c)9

I.C.R. 355
